NOTE 9 – PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(Amount in NOK 1000)

Equipment and

movables Total

Acquisition cost 1 January 2025 31 852 31 852

Additions 1 679 1 679

Additions through acquisitions 2 673 2 673

Disposals -1 196 -1 196

Acquisition cost end of period 35 008 35 008

Accumulated depreciation and write-downs 21 559 21 559

Carrying amount end of period 13 449 13 449

Depreciation in current period 2 744 2 744

Depreciation rates 20 -33%

NOTE 10 – INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Research and development relates to solutions for automatization of incoming invoices for accounting systems and

development of quality system. The cost occurred are identifiable, can easily isolate and will have clear economic benefits in

the future.

Goodwill has arisen from transactions where Aider Konsern has merged with other acquired companies as well as companies

acquired. Such goodwill is related to personnel, knowledge of operations as an accounting firm and regulatory requirements

as well as relationships.

Goodwill is tested for impairment, through valuation of the group before and after acquisition, where no indication of

impairment has been uncovered.

(Amount in NOK 1000)

Research &

Development Goodwill Total

Acquisition cost 1 January 2024 109 257 1 754 806 1 864 064

Additions through acquisitions - 169 420 169 420

Additions 26 488 - 26 488

Disposals - - -

Acquisition cost end of period 135 745 1 924 226 2 059 971

Accumulated depreciation and write-downs 38 446 - 38 446

Carrying amount end of period 97 300 1 924 226 2 021 526

Depreciation in current period 10 023 - 10 023

Economic lifetime 3-5 years Not applicable

NOTE 11 – INVESTMENTS IN SHARES AND FUND UNITS.

Fair value measurement using

(Amount in NOK 1000) Total

Quoted prices in

active markets

(level 1)

Significant

observable inputs

(level 2)

Significant

unobservable

inputs

(level 3)

Money market fund 232 801 232 801 - -

Total 232 801 232 801 - -

To eliminate some of the interest risk, the company has invested parts of surplus liquidity in a low-risk money market fund. The

funds have restricted use to acquisitions under the bond covenant.

The fund is classified to fair value through profit and loss and valued to quoted marked price.

RESPONSABILITY
STATEMENT

RESPONSABILITY STATEMENT

We confirm, to the best of our knowledge, that the financial statements for the period 1st January to 30th June 2025 have been

prepared in accordance with current applicable accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities,